

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

INDEX

1. Advisers and Registered Office
- 2 - 4. Report of the Board of Management
5. Board Statement on the Association's System of Internal Financial Control
6. Report by the Independent Auditor to the Board on Corporate Governance Matters
7. Report of the Independent Auditors
8. Statement of Comprehensive Income
9. Statement of Financial Position
10. Statement of Changes in Equity
11. Statement of Cash Flows
- 12 - 25. Notes to the Financial Statements

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

ADVISERS AND REGISTERED OFFICE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

Auditors

Armstrongs, Chartered Accountants
142 West Nile Street
Glasgow
G1 2RQ

Bankers

Clydesdale Bank plc
29 Hamilton Street
Saltcoats
Ayrshire KA21 5DX

Legal advisors

Messrs. Taylor & Henderson
Solicitors
51 Hamilton Street
Saltcoats KA21 5DX

Harper MacLeod LLP
Solicitors
Ca 'd'oro Building
45 Gordon Street
Glasgow G1 3PE

Young & Partners LLP
126 West Regent Street
Glasgow
G2 2BH

Registered office

82-84 Glasgow Street
Ardrossan
Ayrshire
KA22 8EH

Registration information

| | |
|--|--|
| Financial Conduct Authority: | Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 Registration Number 2184 RS |
| The Scottish Housing Regulator Registered number: | Housing (Scotland) Act 2014 HCB195 |
| Recognised Scottish Charity: | SCO37972 |

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

The Board of Management present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2017.

Principal activities

The principal activities of the Association are the provision, construction, improvement and management of rented and shared-ownership accommodation. The Association is a not for profit organisation. The results for the year are as shown in the attached Statement of Comprehensive Income. The surplus for the year was £1,843,863 (2016 - £2,475,394).

Review of business

The financial year has been another hugely successful chapter in the ongoing growth and sustainability of the Association.

During last year the Association's Development Housing Building Programme continued to deliver valuable assets for the organisation. In 2016/2017 a total of 11 new houses were taken into management. In addition, during this year, another 129 new houses started on-site with handover scheduled for early 2018.

In January 2017 the Association was invited by Dumfries and Galloway District Council to participate in the delivery of new-build housing within their Strategic Housing Investment Programme (SHIP).

In addition our new-build development programmes in both North and East Ayrshire continue to grow. Viewed within the context of our growing development new build programme, we are now planning for 60/70% growth in our stock over the next 4/5 years.

Welfare reform remained a concern with the emphasis moving away from the spare room subsidy (bedroom tax) to the rollout of Universal Credit. The payment of housing costs directly to claimants represents a significant increase in the process of rent collection, with those on housing benefit previously having this paid directly to the Association. The Association's Financial Inclusion Officer worked directly with those tenants requiring support in terms of money and budget management and dealt with the additional administration involved in preparing the housing cost element of universal credit claims. This work is very labour intensive for what is a relatively small number of claims and will become an increasing feature of the Property Services teams work as Universal Credit is rolled out to all claimants. The Association has reported in the Scottish Housing Regulators Annual Return on the Charter (ARC) that rent arrears this year were 3.03% up from 2.78% in 2015/16 with unpaid rent on Universal Credit cases contributing to this increase.

On 31 March 2017 the Scottish Housing Regulator notified the Association that having completed their Regulatory Risk Assessment for 2017/2018 the Association would be Medium engagement with a Regulation Plan given our projected growth over the next 4/5 years.

Changes in fixed assets

Details of changes in fixed assets are set out in Note 13.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

The Board of Management and Executive Officer

The Board of Management and Executive Officer of the Association are as follows:-

Executive Officer

. F.A. Sweeney

Board of Management

| | | |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|
| . J. Steele | . Alison Keith | (Resigned 24.11.16) |
| . H. Neill | . Cameron Crawford | |
| . A. Ramsay | . L. Keenan (Secretary) | |
| . J. Strang (Chair) | . A. McDougall | |
| . F. Schlesiger | . P. Vann | (Resigned 01.03.17) |
| . M. Whitelaw | . Cllr. A. Gurney - NAC | |
| . J. Kelly (Vice-Chair) | . Cllr. E. MacColl - EAC | |

Each member of the Board of Management holds one fully paid share of £1 in the Association. The Executive Officer of the Association holds no interest in the Association's share capital and although not having the legal status of a director he acts as an executive within the authority delegated by the Board.

Council Positions are held on the Board and representatives are appointed directly by the Council.

Co-opted positions are held for an annual period. Co-opted members must stand to be re-appointed if they wish to be on the board the following year.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

Statement of Committee's responsibilities

The Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 require the Board to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Association and of the income and expenditure of the Association for the year ended on that date. In preparing these financial statements, the Board is required to:-

- . Select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently;
- . Make judgements that are reasonable and prudent;
- . State whether applicable accounting standards have been followed subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- . Prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Association will continue in business;
- . Prepare a statement on internal financial control.

The Board is responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose, with reasonable accuracy at any time, the financial position of the Association and to enable it to ensure that the financial statements comply with the requirements of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014, the Housing (Scotland) Act 2014 and the Determination of Accounting Requirements 2014. It is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Association and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Corporate governance

The Association has complied throughout the accounting period with the Code of Best Practice published by the Cadbury Committee on the Financial Aspects of Corporate Governance in 1992.

In accordance with the requirements of the Scottish Housing Regulator, the auditors have confirmed that they consider this statement appropriately reflects the Association's compliance with those paragraphs of the Code of Best Practice required to be reviewed by them. The auditors have also confirmed that, in their opinion, with respect to the Statement on Internal Financial Control on page five, the Board of Management have provided the disclosures required by Paragraph 4.5 of the Code of Best Practice as supplemented by the related guidance for Board of Management and such statement is not inconsistent with the information of which they are aware from their audit work on the financial statements.

Statement as to disclosure of information to auditors

So far as the Board are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Association's auditors are unaware, and each Board Member has taken all the steps that he or she ought to have taken as a Board Member in order to make himself or herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Association's auditors are aware of that information.

Auditors

A resolution to re-appoint the auditors, Armstrongs, Chartered Accountants, will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting.

By order of the Board



Secretary: L Keenan

Dated : 15 | 08 | 2017

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

BOARD STATEMENT ON THE ASSOCIATION'S

SYSTEM OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

The Board acknowledge their ultimate responsibility for ensuring that the Association has in place a system of controls that is appropriate to the various business environments in which it operates. These controls are designed to give reasonable assurance with respect to:

- . the reliability of financial information used within the Association or for publication;
- . the maintenance of proper accounting records;
- . the safeguarding of assets (against unauthorised use or disposition).

It is the Board's responsibility to establish and maintain systems of internal financial control. Such systems can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance against material financial misstatement or loss. Key elements include ensuring that:

- . formal policies and procedures are in place, including the documentation of key systems and rules relating to the delegation of authorities, which allow the monitoring of controls and restrict the unauthorised use of the Association's assets;
- . experienced and suitably qualified staff take responsibility for important business functions. Annual appraisal procedures have been established to maintain standards of performance;
- . forecasts and budgets are prepared regularly which allow the Board and staff to monitor the key business risks and financial objectives, and progress towards financial plans set for the year and the medium term;
- . regular management accounts are prepared promptly, providing relevant, reliable and up-to-date financial and other information and significant variances from budgets being investigated as appropriate;
- . regulatory returns are prepared, authorised and submitted promptly to the relevant regulatory bodies;
- . all significant new initiatives, major commitments and investment projects are subject to formal authorisation procedures, through relevant sub-committees comprising Board members and others;
- . the Board review reports from management, from directors, staff and from the external and internal auditors to provide reasonable assurance that control procedures are in place and are being followed. This includes a general review of the major risks facing the Association;
- . formal procedures have been established for instituting appropriate action to correct weaknesses identified from the above reports.

The Board have reviewed the effectiveness of the system of internal financial control in existence in the Association for the year ended 31st March 2017 and until the below date. No weaknesses were found in internal financial controls, which resulted in material losses, contingencies, or uncertainties, which require disclosure in the financial statements or in the Auditor's Report on the financial statements.

By order of the Board



Secretary : L Keenan

Dated : 15/08/2017

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED
REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR TO THE BOARD
ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MATTERS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

Corporate Governance

In addition to our audit of the financial statements, we have reviewed the Board's statement on page four concerning the Association's compliance with the information required by the Regulatory Standards in respect of internal financial controls contained within the publication "Our Regulatory Framework" and associated Regulatory Advice Notes which are issued by the Scottish Housing Regulator.

Basis of opinion

We carried out our review having regard to the requirements to corporate governance matters within Bulletin 2006/5 issued by the Financial Reporting Council. The Bulletin does not require us to review the effectiveness of the Association's procedures for ensuring compliance with the guidance notes, nor to investigate the appropriateness of the reasons given for non-compliance.

Opinion

In our opinion the Statement on Internal Financial Control on page five has provided the disclosures required by the relevant Regulatory Standards within the publication "Our Regulatory Framework" and associated Regulatory Advice Notes issued by the Scottish Housing Regulator in respect of internal financial controls and is consistent with the information which came to our attention as a result of our audit work on the financial statements.

Through enquiry of certain Board members, directors and officers of the Association, and examination of relevant documents, we have satisfied ourselves that the Board's Statement on Internal Financial Control appropriately reflects the Association's compliance with the information required by the Regulatory Standards contained within the publication "Our Regulatory Framework" and associated Regulatory Advice Notes issued by the Scottish Housing Regulator in respect of internal financial controls.



Adam Armstrong, LLB, CA, (Senior Statutory Auditor),
for and on behalf of Armstrongs,
Statutory Auditor,
Chartered Accountants,
Victoria Chambers,
142, West Nile Street,
Glasgow,
G1 2RQ.

Dated : 22nd August 2017

**REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO
THE MEMBERS OF CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED**

We have audited the financial statements of Cunninghame Housing Association Limited for the year ended 31st March 2017 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flows and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards.

This report is made solely to the Association's members, as a body, in accordance with the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Association's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Association, the Association's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of the Board and Auditor

As explained more fully in the Statement of Board's Responsibilities set out on page four, the Board is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair view.

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices' Board's (APB's) Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Association's circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the Board; and the overall presentation of the financial statements. In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the Report of the Board of Management to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report.

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Association's affairs as at 31st March 2017 and of its surplus for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;
- and
- have been properly prepared in accordance with the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014, Part 6 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2014 and the Determination of Accounting Requirements 2014.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 require us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- a satisfactory system of control over transactions has not been maintained; or
- the information given in the Report of the Board of Management is inconsistent in any material respect with the financial statements; or
- the Association has not kept proper accounting records; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the books of account; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we need for our audit.



Adam Armstrong, LLB, CA, (Senior Statutory Auditor),
for and on behalf of Armstrongs,
Statutory Auditor,
Chartered Accountants,
Victoria Chambers,
142, West Nile Street,
Glasgow,
G1 2RQ.

Dated : 22nd August 2017

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

| | Notes | 2017 | 2016 |
|--|-------|------------------|------------------|
| | | £ | £ |
| Turnover | 2 | 14,244,518 | 15,029,191 |
| Operating costs | 2 | (10,134,251) | (10,246,244) |
| Operating surplus | 2 | <u>4,110,267</u> | <u>4,782,947</u> |
| Gain/(loss) on sale of housing property | 5 | (40,685) | (52,702) |
| Interest receivable and other income | 7 | 45,769 | 51,165 |
| Interest payable and similar charges | 8 | (2,190,493) | (2,264,971) |
| Other finance charges | 9 | (80,995) | (41,045) |
| Surplus before tax | | <u>1,843,863</u> | <u>2,475,394</u> |
| Other comprehensive income | | - | - |
| Total comprehensive income for the year | | <u>1,843,863</u> | <u>2,475,394</u> |

The results for the year relate wholly to continuing activities.

There is no difference between the surplus on ordinary activities for the year and retained surplus for each year stated above, and their historical cost equivalents.

The notes form part of these financial statements.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31ST MARCH 2017

| | Notes | 2017 £ | 2016 £ |
|---|-------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Fixed assets | | | |
| Tangible assets - social housing | 13a | 146,168,688 | 134,459,812 |
| Other tangible assets - plant and equipment | 13b | 3,163,402 | 2,168,625 |
| | | <u>149,332,090</u> | <u>136,628,437</u> |
| Current assets | | | |
| Receivables | 15 | 7,836,502 | 2,188,160 |
| Cash at bank and in hand | | <u>1,422,759</u> | <u>5,626,999</u> |
| | | 9,259,261 | 7,815,159 |
| Creditors: amounts falling due within one year | 16 | (8,313,234) | (5,091,790) |
| Net current assets | | <u>946,027</u> | <u>2,723,369</u> |
| Total assets less current liabilities | | 150,278,117 | 139,351,806 |
| Creditors : amounts falling due after more than one year | 17 | (52,349,160) | (53,981,628) |
| Deferred income | | | |
| Deferred capital grants: Social Housing Grants | 18 | (87,355,883) | (76,640,958) |
| Other Fixed Asset Grants | | <u>(1,217,874)</u> | <u>(1,217,874)</u> |
| | | (88,573,757) | (77,858,832) |
| Net assets | | <u>9,355,200</u> | <u>7,511,346</u> |
| Equity | | | |
| Share capital | 19 | 66 | 75 |
| Revenue reserves | 25 | 9,355,134 | 7,511,271 |
| | | <u>9,355,200</u> | <u>7,511,346</u> |

These financial statements were approved by the Board on 15/08/17 and signed on their behalf by:

Chairman

Board Member

Secretary

The image shows three handwritten signatures in black ink. The top signature is for the Chairman, the middle one for a Board Member, and the bottom one for the Secretary, Lesley C. Keenan.

The notes form part of these financial statements.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

| | Share Capital £ | Revenue Reserve £ | Total £ |
|---|--------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| Balance as at 1st April 2016 | 75 | 7,511,271 | 7,511,346 |
| Issue of shares | 2 | - | 2 |
| Cancellation of shares | (11) | - | (11) |
| Surplus for year | - | 1,843,863 | 1,843,863 |
| Balance as at 31st March 2017 | <u>66</u> | <u>9,355,134</u> | <u>9,355,200</u> |

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

| | Notes | 2017 £ | 2016 £ |
|---|-------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Net cash inflow from operating activities | a. | <u>8,518,342</u> | <u>8,085,431</u> |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | |
| Payments to acquire and develop housing properties | | (15,344,699) | (4,837,388) |
| Payments to acquire other fixed assets | | (1,134,428) | (66,707) |
| Proceeds from sale of housing properties | | 72,000 | 60,740 |
| Interest received | | 45,769 | 51,165 |
| Grants Received | | 6,993,090 | 2,866,554 |
| Net cash outflow from investing activities | | <u>(9,368,268)</u> | <u>(1,925,636)</u> |
| Cashflow from financing activities | | | |
| Grants repaid | | - | - |
| Inter-company investment | | 25,000 | 25,000 |
| Interest payable | | (2,190,493) | (2,264,971) |
| | | <u>(2,165,493)</u> | <u>(2,239,971)</u> |
| Net cash inflow/(outflow) from before financing | | <u>(3,015,419)</u> | <u>3,919,824</u> |
| Financing | | | |
| Mortgages and other loans received - housing | | (1,188,823) | (1,765,829) |
| Mortgages and other loans received - non-housing | | - | - |
| Loans repaid - housing | | - | - |
| - non-housing | | - | - |
| Share capital issued | | 2 | 6 |
| Non cash adjustment | | - | - |
| Net cash outflow from financing activities | | <u>(1,188,821)</u> | <u>(1,765,823)</u> |
| Net change in cash and cash equivalents | | (4,204,240) | 2,154,001 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year | | 5,626,999 | 3,472,998 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year | | <u>1,422,759</u> | <u>5,626,999</u> |

Notes

| a) Cashflow from operating activities | 2017 £ | 2016 £ |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Surplus for the year | 1,843,863 | 2,475,394 |
| Depreciation of tangible fixed assets | 3,381,962 | 3,447,823 |
| Decrease/(increase) in trade and other debtors | 201,159 | 1,189,861 |
| Increase/(decrease) in trade and other creditors | 2,957,891 | 1,258,806 |
| Share capital written off | (11) | (11) |
| Amortisation of Grants | (2,152,666) | (2,750,580) |
| Carrying amount of tangible fixed asset disposals | 213,420 | 311,072 |
| Proceeds from the sale of tangible fixed assets | (72,000) | (60,740) |
| Interest payable | 2,190,493 | 2,264,971 |
| Interest receivable | (45,769) | (51,165) |
| | <u>8,518,342</u> | <u>8,085,431</u> |

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

1. Principal accounting policies

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 as issued by the Financial Reporting Council and comply with the requirements of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014, the Housing (Scotland) Act 2014, the Determination of Accounting Requirements 2014 issued by the Scottish Housing Regulator and the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) Accounting for social housing providers issued in 2014.

Cunninghame Housing Association Limited is a public benefit entity (PBE).

Turnover

Turnover represents rental and service charge income receivable, fees receivable and revenue grants receivable from the Scottish Housing Regulator, local authorities and other agencies.

Housing properties

Housing properties are stated at cost, less social housing and other public grants or the fair value of assets transferred on the transfer of engagement and less accumulated depreciation.

Improvements are capitalised where these result in an enhancement of the economic benefits of the property. Such enhancement can occur if the improvements result in an increase in rental income, a material reduction in future maintenance costs or a significant extension of the life of the property. Works to existing properties, which fail to meet the above criteria, are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The Statement of Recommended Practice 2014 states that the disposal of shared-ownership properties first tranche sales be included in turnover at completion with the balance being classified as fixed assets. Due to Cunninghame's last shared-ownership scheme being off-site in 2000 and records only being required to be held for six years, this exercise has not been carried out.

Reviews for impairment of housing properties are carried out regularly and any impairment in an income-generating unit is recognised by a charge to the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Impairment is recognised where the carrying value of an income-generating unit exceeds the higher of its net realisable value or its value in use. Value in use represents the net present value of expected future cash flows from these units. Impairment of assets would be recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Depreciation - housing properties

Properties other than heritable land are depreciated at rates calculated to reduce net book value of each component of the property to its estimated residual value, on a straight line basis, over the expected remaining life of the component. Heritable land is not depreciated. The estimated useful lives of the assets and components is shown in the table below.

| | | | |
|-----------------|----------|-----------|----------|
| Kitchens | 18 years | Roofs | 55 years |
| Heating systems | 18 years | Structure | 60 years |
| Bathrooms | 25 years | Windows | 25 years |

Other fixed assets

Other fixed assets are stated at cost or the fair value of assets transferred on the transfer of engagements less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is charged by equal instalments commencing with the year of acquisition at rates estimated to write off costs less any residual value over the expected economic useful lives at annual rates :-

| | |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|
| Freehold Property | - 2% per annum |
| Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings | - 33% per annum |
| Motor Vehicles | - 20% per annum |

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

1. Principal accounting policies (continued)

Housing Association Grants and other grants

Social housing grants and other capital grants are accounted for using the accrual method as outlined in Section 24 of Financial Reporting Standard 102. Grants are treated as deferred income and recognised in income on a systematic basis over the expected useful life of the property and assets to which it relates.

Where developments have been financed wholly or partly by Housing Association Grant (HAG) or other capital grant, the cost of those developments have been reduced by the amount of the grant receivable. The amount of the grants receivable is shown separately on the Statement of Financial Position.

Housing Association Grant and Wider Role Grant received in respect of revenue expenditure is credited to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the same period as the expenditure to which it relates.

Although Housing Association Grant is treated as a grant for accounting purposes, it may nevertheless become repayable in certain circumstances, such as the disposal of certain assets. The amount repayable would be restricted to the net proceeds of sale.

Where the acquisition of other fixed assets have been financed wholly or partly by grants, the cost of acquisition has been reduced by the amount of the grant receivable. The amount of the grant receivable is shown separately in the Statement of Financial Position.

Capitalisation of interest

Interest incurred on financing a development is capitalised up to the date of completion of the scheme.

Acquisition and Development Allowances

Acquisition and Development Allowances are determined by the Scottish Government and are advanced as grants. They are intended to finance certain internal administrative costs relating to the acquisition and development of housing land and buildings for approved schemes. Development Allowances become available in instalments according to the progress of work on the scheme.

Development administration costs

Development costs incremental to the other costs of the Association have been capitalised.

Cyclical and major repairs

The Association seeks to maintain its properties to the highest standard. To this end programmes of cyclical repairs are carried out in the medium term to deal with the gradual and predictable deterioration of building components. It is expected that the costs of these repairs would be charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

In addition the Association completes programmes of major repairs to cover for works which have become necessary since the original development was completed, including works required by legislative changes. This includes replacement or repairs to features of the properties which have come to the end of their economic lives. The costs of these repairs would be charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income, unless it was agreed that they could be capitalised within the terms outlined in the SORP.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

1. Principal accounting policies (continued)

Pension costs

The Association participated until August 2014, in the centralised Scottish Housing Associations' defined benefit pension scheme and retirement benefits to employees of the Association are funded by contributions from all participating employers and employees in the scheme. Payments were made in accordance with periodic calculations by consulting actuaries and are based on pension costs applicable across the various participating Associations taken as a whole. In accordance with FRS 102 the payments in respect of the past service deficit plan have been discounted and recognised as a provision within the financial statements.

The Association from August 2014 agreed to participate in a defined contribution pension scheme with Scottish Housing Associations Pension Scheme and Scottish Widows. This scheme replaces the defined benefit scheme. The costs to the Association of such pension contributions are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Auto enrolment commenced for the Association on 1st July 2014 for all eligible staff through Scottish Widows. The costs to the Association of such pension contributions are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Leasing

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the lease term.

Value Added Tax

The Association is VAT registered, but a large proportion of its income, namely rents is exempt for VAT purposes, and therefore gives rise to a partial exemption calculation. Expenditure as a result is shown inclusive of VAT.

Consolidation

The Association and its subsidiary undertakings, Citrus Energy Limited and Cunninghame Furniture Recycling Company, comprise a group. The Financial Conduct Authority has granted exemption from preparing group financial statements. The accounts therefore represent the results of the Association and not of the group.

Estimation uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain accounting estimates. It also requires the Board to exercise judgement in applying Cunninghame Housing Association Limited's accounting policies. The areas requiring a higher degree of judgement, or complexity, and areas where assumptions or estimates are most significant to the financial statements, is disclosed below:

Rent arrears - bad debt provision

The Association assesses the recoverability of rent arrears through a detailed assessment process which considers: tenant payment history, arrangements in place and court action.

Life cycle of components

The Association estimates the useful lives of major components of its housing property with reference to surveys carried out by external qualified surveyors.

The categorisation of housing properties

In the judgement of the Board the entirety of the Association's housing stock is held for social benefit and is therefore classified as property, plant and equipment in accordance with FRS 102.

Identification of cash generating units

The Association considers its cash-generating units to be the schemes in which it manages its housing property for asset management purposes.

Financial instruments - basic

The Association recognises basic financial instruments in accordance with Section 11 of Financial Reporting Standard.

The Association's debt instruments are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

2. Particulars of turnover, cost of sales, operating costs and operating surpluses / (deficits)

| Income and expenditure from lettings | Turnover £ | 2017 | Operating surplus / (deficit) |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------|
| | | Operating costs £ | £ |
| Social lettings | 12,983,551 | 8,867,223 | 4,116,328 |
| Other activities | 1,260,967 | 1,267,028 | (6,061) |
| Total | 14,244,518 | 10,134,251 | 4,110,267 |

| Income and expenditure from lettings | Turnover £ | 2016 | Operating surplus / (deficit) |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------|
| | | Operating costs £ | £ |
| Social lettings | 13,689,690 | 8,923,467 | 4,766,223 |
| Other activities | 1,339,501 | 1,322,777 | 16,724 |
| Total | 15,029,191 | 10,246,244 | 4,782,947 |

3. Particulars of income and expenditure from social letting activities

| | General housing needs £ | Supported housing £ | Shared ownership £ | 2017 Total £ | 2016 Total £ |
|---|----------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Income from letting | | | | | |
| Rent receivable net of identifiable service charges | 10,085,646 | 540,540 | 49,623 | 10,675,809 | 10,750,264 |
| Service charges | 202,149 | - | 603 | 202,752 | 204,248 |
| Gross income from rents and service charges | 10,287,795 | 540,540 | 50,226 | 10,878,561 | 10,954,512 |
| Less : voids | (28,549) | (32,063) | - | (60,612) | (65,901) |
| | 10,259,246 | 508,477 | 50,226 | 10,817,949 | 10,888,611 |
| Revenue grants from Scottish Ministers | 22,695 | - | - | 22,695 | 50,498 |
| Release of deferred capital grant | 2,142,907 | - | - | 2,142,907 | 2,750,581 |
| Total turnover from social letting activities | 12,424,848 | 508,477 | 50,226 | 12,983,551 | 13,689,690 |
| Expenditure on lettings | | | | | |
| Management and maintenance admin costs | 3,000,438 | 369,196 | 14,649 | 3,384,283 | 3,240,119 |
| Reactive maintenance | 976,364 | 30,660 | - | 1,007,024 | 955,312 |
| Planned & cyclical maintenance | 799,991 | 4,300 | - | 804,291 | 924,789 |
| Bad debts - rents and service charges | 131,064 | 6,031 | - | 137,095 | 113,746 |
| Depreciation of social housing | 3,265,739 | 60,000 | 22,820 | 3,348,559 | 3,512,991 |
| Service charges | 184,801 | 567 | 603 | 185,971 | 176,510 |
| Total expenditure on lettings | 8,358,397 | 470,754 | 38,072 | 8,867,223 | 8,923,467 |
| Operating surplus for social lettings for 2017 | 4,066,451 | 37,723 | 12,154 | 4,116,328 | |
| Operating surplus for social lettings for 2016 | 4,629,594 | 126,731 | 9,898 | 4,766,223 | |

The amount of service charges receivable on housing accommodation not eligible for housing benefit is £Nil.

Planned and cyclical maintenance costs noted above include £344,791 (2016 - £507,513) in respect of major repair costs.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

4. Particulars of turnover, operating costs & operating surpluses or deficits from other activities

| | Grants from the Scottish Ministers £ | Other Revenue Grants £ | Enterprises Centre Income £ | Supporting People Income £ | Other Income £ | Total Turnover £ | Operating Costs- Bad Debt £ | Other Operating Costs £ | Total Operating Costs £ | Operating Surplus/ Deficit for 2017 £ | Operating Surplus/ Deficit for 2016 £ |
|-----------------------------|---|---------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| Supporting People | - | - | - | 409,999 | - | 409,999 | - | 383,546 | 383,546 | 26,453 | (2,469) |
| Leasehold / Commercial | - | - | - | - | 240,177 | 240,177 | - | 120,278 | 120,278 | 119,899 | 151,193 |
| Regen & Enterprise | - | - | 99,996 | - | - | 99,996 | - | 176,466 | 176,466 | (76,470) | (58,688) |
| Factoring | - | - | - | - | 144,138 | 144,138 | - | 142,266 | 142,266 | 1,872 | 9,285 |
| Subsidiary | - | - | - | - | 107,670 | 107,670 | - | 107,670 | 107,670 | - | - |
| Care and Repair | - | 133,233 | - | - | 35,930 | 169,163 | - | 197,343 | 197,343 | (28,180) | (1,967) |
| Fuel Poverty | 87,324 | - | - | - | 2,500 | 89,824 | - | 139,459 | 139,459 | (49,635) | (80,629) |
| Agency Services | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Property Sales | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Total Other Activities 2017 | 87,324 | 133,233 | 99,996 | 409,999 | 530,415 | 1,260,967 | - | 1,267,028 | 1,267,028 | (6,061) | 16,725 |
| Total Other Activities 2016 | 93,749 | 163,448 | 116,285 | 453,468 | 512,551 | 1,339,501 | - | 1,322,776 | 1,322,776 | 16,725 | - |

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

5. Gain/(loss) on sale of housing property

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Sale proceeds | 72,000 | 60,470 |
| Less: Cost of sales | | |
| Historic cost including depreciation and HAG received | (83,342) | (98,509) |
| HAG repayable | (26,967) | (11,822) |
| Legal and valuation fees | (2,376) | (2,841) |
| Gain /(loss) on sale of housing property | <u>(40,685)</u> | <u>(52,702)</u> |

6. Surplus for year

The surplus for the year is stated after charging:-

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Amortisation of capital grants | 2,142,907 | 2,750,581 |
| Gain/(loss) on sale - tangible other fixed assets | (40,685) | (52,702) |
| Depreciation - tangible land & buildings fixed assets | 3,367,981 | 3,447,823 |
| Auditor's remuneration | 8,400 | 8,256 |
| Leasing | 72,318 | 128,124 |
| Bad debts | <u>136,695</u> | <u>127,534</u> |

7. Interest receivable and similar income

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Interest receivable | <u>45,769</u> | <u>51,165</u> |

8. Interest payable and similar charges

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Loan interest | 2,190,493 | 2,264,971 |
| Interest capitalised in housing properties | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |
| | <u>2,190,493</u> | <u>2,264,971</u> |

9. Other finance income / charges

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---|---------------|---------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Unwinding of discounted liabilities and remeasurement | <u>80,995</u> | <u>41,045</u> |

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

10. Directors emoluments

The Directors are defined as the members of the Board of Management, The Chief Executive Officer and any other person reporting directly to the Directors or the Board of Management whose total emoluments exceed £60,000 per annum.

None of the Board Members received any remuneration during the year.

| | Number of officers | 2017 £ | Number of officers | 2016 £ |
|---|-------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------|
| Total emoluments (including pension contributions and benefits in kind) | | | | |
| 60,000 to 69,999 | 2 | 129,025 | 3 | 197,692 |
| 70,000 to 79,999 | 1 | 70,354 | - | - |
| 80,000 to 89,999 | 1 | 88,028 | - | - |
| 90,000 to 99,999 | 3 | 285,706 | 3 | 278,105 |
| 100,000 to 109,999 | - | - | - | - |
| 110,000 to 119,999 | 1 | 118,468 | 1 | 117,286 |
| | <u>8</u> | <u>691,581</u> | <u>7</u> | <u>593,083</u> |
| Total emoluments (excluding pension contributions) to the highest paid Director | | <u>108,142</u> | | <u>107,044</u> |
| Total Remuneration paid to key management personnel | | <u>404,175</u> | | <u>395,391</u> |
| Total emoluments (excluding pension contributions) to the Chairman amounted to | | <u>Nil</u> | | <u>Nil</u> |
| Pension contribution payable to Officers in excess of £60,000 salary | <u>8</u> | <u>50,274</u> | <u>7</u> | <u>45,679</u> |
| Total expenses reimbursed to the Board in so far as not chargeable to United Kingdom income tax | | <u>1,811</u> | | <u>4,768</u> |

11. Employee information

| | 2017 £ | 2016 £ |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| The average monthly number of full time equivalent employees during the year :- | <u>86</u> | <u>78</u> |
| Staff costs (including Executive emoluments) | | |
| Wages and salaries | 2,672,145 | 2,562,142 |
| Social security costs | 259,108 | 225,174 |
| Pension contributions | 184,625 | 185,023 |
| | <u>3,115,878</u> | <u>2,972,339</u> |

12. Taxation

Cunninghame Housing Association Limited converted to a Charity registered in Scotland on 21st March 2007 and as such is no longer subject to taxation.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

13. **Non-current assets**
a) **Housing properties**

| | Properties held for let £ | Shared ownership £ | Properties under construction £ | Total £ |
|-----------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|--|--------------------|
| Cost | | | | |
| As at 01.04.16 | 173,158,810 | 1,525,629 | 4,048,602 | 178,733,041 |
| Additions during year | 1,064,699 | - | 14,099,908 | 15,164,607 |
| Disposals in year | (928,517) | (19,079) | - | (947,596) |
| Schemes completed | 1,263,213 | - | (1,263,213) | - |
| At 31.03.17 | <u>174,558,205</u> | <u>1,506,550</u> | <u>16,885,297</u> | <u>192,950,052</u> |
| Depreciation | | | | |
| As at 01.04.16 | 44,116,722 | 156,507 | - | 44,273,229 |
| Provided during year | 3,217,202 | 25,109 | - | 3,242,311 |
| Disposals in year | (731,887) | (2,289) | - | (734,176) |
| At 31.03.17 | <u>46,602,037</u> | <u>179,327</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>46,781,364</u> |
| Net book value at 31.03.17 | <u>127,956,168</u> | <u>1,327,223</u> | <u>16,885,297</u> | <u>146,168,688</u> |
| Net book value at 31.03.16 | <u>129,042,088</u> | <u>1,369,122</u> | <u>4,048,602</u> | <u>134,459,812</u> |

Development administration costs capitalised amounted to £373,043 (2016 - £364,026) for which Housing Association Grants amounting to £Nil (2016 - £33,394) were received in the year. Interest capitalised during the year amounted to £Nil (2016 - £Nil). Component replacement costs of £893,575 (2016 - £702,383) were capitalised during the year.

b) **Other tangible assets**

| | Freehold property £ | Motor vehicles £ | Equipment fixtures & fittings £ | Total £ |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|--------------------|
| Cost | | | | |
| As at 01.04.16 | 4,751,031 | 85,392 | 1,318,614 | 6,155,037 |
| Additions during year | 1,101,000 | 856 | 32,572 | 1,134,428 |
| Disposals in year | - | - | (14,269) | (14,269) |
| As at 31.03.17 | <u>5,852,031</u> | <u>86,248</u> | <u>1,336,917</u> | <u>7,275,196</u> |
| Aggregate depreciation | | | | |
| As at 01.04.16 | 2,678,312 | 24,139 | 1,283,961 | 3,986,412 |
| Provided in year | 95,021 | 17,250 | 27,380 | 139,651 |
| Disposals in year | - | - | (14,269) | (14,269) |
| As at 31.03.17 | <u>2,773,333</u> | <u>41,389</u> | <u>1,297,072</u> | <u>4,111,794</u> |
| Net Book Value as at 31.03.17 | <u>3,078,698</u> | <u>44,859</u> | <u>39,845</u> | <u>3,163,402</u> |
| Net Book Value as at 31.03.16 | <u>2,072,719</u> | <u>61,253</u> | <u>34,653</u> | <u>2,168,625</u> |

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

14. Shared equity scheme

The Association was a participant in a number of shared equity housing developments. The transactions at March 2017 totalled:-

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|--------|---------------------|---------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Cost | 3,455,618 | 3,455,618 |
| Grants | <u>(3,455,618)</u> | <u>(3,455,618)</u> |
| | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |

15. Receivables - Amounts falling due within one year

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|--------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Rental debtors - houses | 208,318 | 242,807 |
| Rental debtors - lease | 14,993 | 16,593 |
| Rental debtors - hostel | 24,584 | 936 |
| Factored debtors | 102,497 | 90,192 |
| Other debtors | 103,702 | 155,327 |
| Prepayments and accrued income | 612,140 | 761,538 |
| Grants receivable debtors | 6,320,268 | 445,767 |
| Loans to group undertakings | 450,000 | 475,000 |
| | <u>7,836,502</u> | <u>2,188,160</u> |

Rent, lease and hostel debtors are stated net of a provision for bad debts amounting to £200,000 (2016 - £200,000). Rental debtors include technical arrears of £72,000 (2016 - £31,000).

The loans to group undertakings of £450,000 (2016 - £475,000) are regarded as being due after one year.

16. Creditors - Amounts falling due within one year

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Housing loans | 1,794,086 | 1,616,874 |
| Pension creditor | 347,428 | 352,777 |
| Trade payables | 2,362,642 | 1,760,122 |
| Accruals and deferred income | 3,339,836 | 1,078,260 |
| Retentions | 243,903 | 63,811 |
| Rent in advance | 225,717 | 220,558 |
| Social security and other taxes | <u>(378)</u> | <u>(612)</u> |
| | <u>8,313,234</u> | <u>5,091,790</u> |

Creditors due within one year include development guarantees totalling £Nil (2016: £Nil).

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

17. Creditors - Amounts falling due after more than one year

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Pension creditor | 1,426,458 | 1,692,891 |
| Housing loans | <u>50,922,702</u> | <u>52,288,737</u> |
| | <u>52,349,160</u> | <u>53,981,628</u> |

Loan debt with Santander totals £13.5 million at March 2017, sums are repayable between 2017 and 2030 and around 470 properties are provided as security for the loans. The Association has four loan agreements with Clydesdale Bank totalling £12.2 million, term dates range from 2025 to 2037 and around 820 units are secured to the lender. Loan debt with Nationwide totals £2.1 million, is repayable in 2023 and around 150 properties are provided as security for this debt. RBS loans total £24.9 million, balance repayment periods range from 2017-2041 and approximately 720 properties are provided as security for the loans. Around 68% of debt is on a fixed interest rate basis and the individual fixed rate arrangements expire at various periods over the short, medium and long term. Interest rate charges on fixed rate debt range from 4.78% to 7.6% with variable rate charges from 0.7% to 2.4%.

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|----------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Between one and two years | 1,791,713 | 1,661,867 |
| Between two and five years | 10,014,785 | 2,396,883 |
| In five years or more | <u>39,116,204</u> | <u>48,229,987</u> |
| | <u>50,922,702</u> | <u>52,288,737</u> |

18. Deferred capital grants

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Social Housing Grants | | |
| Balance as at 1 st April 2016 | 76,640,958 | 75,790,509 |
| Additions in year | 12,881,662 | 3,079,835 |
| Amortisation in year | (2,142,907) | (2,229,386) |
| Eliminated on disposal | (23,830) | - |
| Balance as at 31 st March 2017 | <u>87,355,883</u> | <u>76,640,958</u> |

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Other Fixed Asset Grants | | |
| Balance as at 1 st April 2016 | 1,217,874 | 1,704,469 |
| Additions in year | - | 34,599 |
| Amortisation in year | (-) | (521,194) |
| Balance as at 31 st March 2017 | <u>1,217,874</u> | <u>1,217,874</u> |

| | | |
|--------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Total | <u>88,573,757</u> | <u>77,858,832</u> |
|--------------|-------------------|-------------------|

This is expected to be released to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the following years:

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Amounts due within one year | 2,057,623 | 2,271,462 |
| Amounts due in one year or more | 86,516,134 | 75,587,370 |
| | <u>88,573,757</u> | <u>77,858,832</u> |

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

| | | | |
|---|--|---------------|---------------|
| 19. Called up share capital | | | |
| Shares of £1 each issued and fully paid | | 2017 | 2016 |
| | | £ | £ |
| Allotted, issued and fully paid | | | |
| At 01.04.16 | | 75 | 80 |
| Shares issued at par during year | | <u>2</u> | <u>6</u> |
| | | 77 | 86 |
| Shares forfeited | | <u>(11)</u> | <u>(11)</u> |
| Balance at 31.03.17 | | <u>66</u> | <u>75</u> |

Each shareholder of the Association holds only one share and is entitled to vote at general meetings of the Association. Shares carry no right to dividend or distribution on a winding up. When a shareholder ceases to be a member that person's share is cancelled and the amount paid thereon becomes the property of the Association. Each member has a right to vote at member meetings.

| | | | |
|---|--|---------------|---------------|
| 20. Lease commitments | | | |
| | | 2017 | 2016 |
| | | £ | £ |
| The following payments are committed to be paid within one year | | 112,939 | 210,967 |
| Operating leases expiring between one and five years | | <u>47,711</u> | <u>72,260</u> |

| | | | |
|---|--|--------------|--------------|
| 21. Housing stock | | | |
| | | 2017 | 2016 |
| The number of units of accommodation in management at the year end was :- | | | |
| General needs | | 2,382 | 2,369 |
| Shared ownership | | 26 | 27 |
| Supported accommodation | | <u>27</u> | <u>27</u> |
| | | <u>2,435</u> | <u>2,423</u> |

There were an additional 78 rooms in supported accommodation that are currently leasehold.

| | | | |
|--|--|-------------------|-------------------|
| 22. Capital commitments | | | |
| | | 2017 | 2016 |
| | | £ | £ |
| Expenditure authorised and contracted less certified | | <u>13,497,174</u> | <u>12,728,214</u> |

The Association has secured loan facilities to cover its immediate known development programme. The £13,497,174 is the balance for projects which have received tender approval and the funding requirements are known.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

23. Pensions

Scottish Widows Pension Scheme

The Association operates a Defined Contribution Pension scheme with Scottish Widows. The assets are held separately from the Association in a fund administered independently by Scottish Widows. The pension cost charge represents the contributions payable by the Association to the fund and amounted to £152,807 (2016 - £144,119) of which £12,840 (2016: £11,287) was unpaid and is included in Creditors. During the year the Association paid contributions at rates of between 2% and 10% of pensionable salaries.

Scottish Housing Associations' Pension Scheme ("the Scheme")

The Association also participates in the Scheme. The Scheme is funded and is contracted-out of the State Pension scheme and is a multi-employer defined scheme. The Association historically operated under the Final Salary option but now operates within the Scheme under the Defined Contribution benefit option for active members with effect from 1st August 2014.

During the accounting period the Association paid contributions at the rate of **2% to 10%** of pensionable salaries. Member contributions varied between 1% and 10%.

The Scheme is subject to the funding legislation outlined in the Pensions Act 2004 which came into force on 30th December 2005. This, together with documents issued by the Pensions Regulator and Technical Actuarial Standards issued by the Financial Reporting Council, set out the framework for funding defined benefit occupational pension schemes in the UK.

It is not possible in the normal course of events to identify the share of underlying assets and liabilities belonging to individual participating employers as the Scheme is a multi-employer arrangement where the assets are co-mingled for investment purposes, benefits are paid from the total Scheme assets, and the contribution rate for all employers is set by reference to the overall financial position of the Scheme rather than by reference to individual employer experience. Accordingly, due to the nature of the Scheme, the Association accounts for it as a defined contribution scheme.

The Scheme operates on a 'last-man standing' basis, meaning that in the event of an employer withdrawing from the Scheme and being unable to pay its share of the debt on withdrawal, then the liability of the withdrawing employer is re-apportioned amongst the remaining employer. Therefore in certain circumstances the Association may become liable for the obligations of a third party.

A formal actuarial valuation for the Scheme was carried out at 30th September 2015 by a professionally qualified actuary using the Projected Unit Credit method. This actuarial valuation showed assets of £616m, liabilities of £814m and a deficit of £198m. To eliminate this funding shortfall, the Trustee has asked the participating employers to make additional contributions - increasing at 3% per annum - to February 2022. The recovery plan deficit contributions are allocated to each participating employer in line with their estimated share of the Scheme liabilities. (Recently, a provisional valuation of the Scheme was carried out in September 2016. This showed assets of £810m, liabilities of £1,020m and a larger deficit of £210m).

Where the scheme is in deficit and where the company has agreed to a deficit funding arrangement the company must recognise a liability for this obligation by reference to Para 28.11A of FRS 102. The amount recognised is the net present value of the deficit reduction contributions payable under the agreement that relates to the deficit. At the statement of financial position date the present value of this obligation was £1,773,886 (2016 - £2,045,668). This was calculated by reference to the terms of the agreement and discounting the liability using the yield of a high quality corporate bond with a similar term. The discount rate used was 1.06% (2016 - 2.29%). The unwinding of the discount rate is recognised as a finance cost.

The total pension costs the Association incurred for the Scheme for the year was £385,562 (2016 - £383,238) including pension deficit contribution payments not included in operating costs of £352,777 (2016 - £342,502) all of which £nil (2016: £31,394) was unpaid and is included in Creditors.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

24. **Legislative provisions**

The Association is incorporated under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

25. **Reconciliation of movement in accumulated surplus**

| | 2017 | 2016 |
|-----------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Revenue Reserve b/fwd | 7,511,271 | 5,035,877 |
| Surplus for year | <u>1,843,863</u> | <u>2,475,394</u> |
| | <u>9,355,134</u> | <u>7,511,271</u> |

26. **Related party transactions**

Members of the Board of Management are related parties of the Association as defined by Financial Reporting Standard 102.

There are members of the Board of Management who are tenants. Their tenancies are on the Association's normal tenancy terms and they cannot use their positions to their advantage. Two members of the Board of Management are the Council representatives of North Ayrshire Council and East Ayrshire Council. Any transaction with the Council is at arms length on normal commercial terms and the members cannot use their position to their advantage.

Transactions with governing members (and their close family) were as follows:

Gross Rents charged in year to tenants on the committee £ 13,217

At the year end total rent advances by the tenant members of the Committee were £305. There were no tenant members rent arrears at the year end.

J Steele, A Ramsay, H Neill, F Schlesiger, M Whitelaw, J Kelly, J Strang and L Keenan are Board members and are Directors of Citrus Energy Limited, a company registered in Scotland. Formerly Cunninghame Enterprises Limited, the company changed its name at Companies House on 23rd July 2013 to Citrus Energy Limited. The main business activities of the company are energy brokerage to both individuals and businesses.

During the year the Association paid costs of £47,733 (2016 - £64,455) on behalf of Citrus Energy Limited. These costs were recharged to the subsidiary company in the financial year.

At the end of the financial year the Association owed Citrus Energy Limited £nil (2016 - £2,040).

At the end of the financial year the Association was owed £19,937 (2016 - £25,798) by Citrus Energy Limited. This is in addition to the inter-company loan balance of £400,000 as detailed in Note 27.

H Neill, A Ramsay, F Schlesiger, J Strang, J Kelly, L Keenan, M Whitelaw and J Steele are Board members and are Directors of Cunninghame Furniture Recycling Company, a company registered in Scotland, limited by guarantee without a share capital. The company was granted charitable status on 1st November 2010. The principal activity of the company is the recycling of furniture and related activities.

During the year the Association paid costs of £59,937 (2016 - £39,868) on behalf of Cunninghame Furniture Recycling Company. These costs were recharged to the subsidiary company in the financial year.

At the end of the financial year the Association owed Cunninghame Furniture Recycling Company £1,554 (2016 - £13,216).

At the end of the financial year the Association was owed by Cunninghame Furniture Recycling Company £24,127 (2016 - £4,623). This is in addition to the inter-company loan balance of £50,000 as detailed in Note 27.

CUNNINGHAME HOUSING ASSOCIATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017

27. Inter-company loans

Subsidiary company loans

On 1st September 2014, there was an inter-company loan facility granted to Cunninghame Furniture Recycling Company for £100,000 repayable over 5 years at an interest rate of 3.5% per annum. During the year Cunninghame Furniture Recycling Company repaid £25,000.

On 1st September 2014, there was an inter-company loan facility granted to Citrus Energy Limited for £400,000 repayable over 10 years at an interest rate of 3.5% per annum.

Both loan facilities are secured by a Bond and Floating Charge.

28. Group structure

Cunninghame Housing Association Limited is a Housing Association registered in Scotland, and forms part of a group. The other members are Citrus Energy Limited, a company registered whose main activities relate to commercial activities such as Energy Brokering, and Cunninghame Furniture Recycling Company, a registered charity whose activities relate to the diversion of waste from landfills and recycling furniture and white goods.

Cunninghame Housing Association Limited is considered to be the ultimate parent undertaking of the group. Group accounts are not prepared as the Financial Conduct Authority has exempted the group from this requirement.

The Association controls Citrus Energy Limited by virtue of common Board and Trustee membership. Citrus Energy Limited is a company registered in Scotland and is limited by guarantee without having a share capital. The company's name was changed from Cunninghame Enterprises Limited to Citrus Energy Limited on 23rd July 2013 at Companies House. The previous factoring business activities of the subsidiary company were transferred to Cunninghame Housing Association Limited with effect from 1st October 2012. Citrus Energy Limited's main activities are energy brokering for commercial and domestic customers.